
AGENDA
CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
ROELAND PARK 

Roeland Park, City Hall 4600 W. 51st Street
May 16, 2022  6:00 PM

 

Mike Kelly, Mayor 
Trisha Brauer, Council
Member 
Benjamin Dickens,
Council Member
Jan Faidley, Council
Member 
Jennifer Hill, Council
Member

Michael Poppa, Council
Member
Tom Madigan, Council
Member
Kate Raglow, Council
Member 
Michael Rebne, Council
Member 

Keith Moody, City
Administrator 
Erin Winn, Asst. Admin. 
Kelley Nielsen, City Clerk 
John Morris, Police Chief 
Donnie Scharff, Public
Works Director 
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Pledge of Allegiance

A. Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely

Roll Call

Modification of Agenda

I. Citizens Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens Are Requested To
Keep Their Comments Under 5 Minutes. If a large number of people wish to
speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor (Chair) so that the number of
persons wishing to speak may be accommodated within the time available.
Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-making devices off or to
"silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriations Ordinance #998



B. Council Minutes May 2, 2022
C. Appoint Macrina Abdouch to the Planning Commission

III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

1. Presentation from the Barn Players - 5 min

IV. Mayor's Report

A. “MARC 50—Forward Day” Proclamation
B. AAPI Heritage Month Proclamation

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons

A. Sustainability Committee
B. Aquatic Center Advisory Committee
C. Arts Committee

VII. Unfinished Business

VIII. New Business

A. Approve Purchase of Playground Equipment for Phase 3 R Park
Project - 10 min

IX. Ordinances and Resolutions:

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

A. COVID Report

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of
business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.

A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in
disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance
of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;
whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be



declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal
from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 

B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in
conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council
Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 
 

E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak
and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor



(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be
accommodated within the time available. 

  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the

same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.



Item Number: Pledge of Allegiance- -A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

5/16/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely
Item Type:

Recommendation:

See instructions to log in below.

 

Details:

The City Council Meeting will be held remotely. Below are instructions for joining the meeting by
phone, online or both.
 

Kelley Nielsen is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: City Council and Governing Body Workshop Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/97767592270?pwd=VWNXbjNkejlVb0JBaStWMDF5WXpoZz09

Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Passcode: council
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,97767592270# US (San Jose)



+12532158782,,97767592270# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adPknyVL7e

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?



Item Number: Consent Agenda- II.-A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

5/16/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Appropriations Ordinance #998
Item Type:

Recommendation:

 

Details:

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Appropriations Ordinance #998 Cover Memo



Thursday, May 12, 2022

Appropriation Ordinance - 5/16/2022 -  #998

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 1,457,774.36$                          

Section 2: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Passed and 

approved this May 16, 2022.

Appropriation Ordinance - 5/16/2022 -  #998
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance - 5/16/2022 -  #998

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk #  Check Amount 

Vendor Dept Account Account Description Reference Date

 Distribution 

Amount Check #

 Check 

Amount 

ADP, Inc. 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 1594329 05/11/22 6.24                           73487 6.24                  

Advance Auto Parts 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 5128211921024 05/04/22 16.55                         73451 16.55                

Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc.300 5472.300 R Park Development Plan 70740 05/11/22 3,480.00                   73488 3,480.00          

AT&T 101 5202.101 Telephone 3241 4/21/22 05/04/22 95.45                         73452 95.45                

Paul L. Benson 101 5216.101 Special Prosecuter Fees 4/30/22 05/11/22 50.00                         73489 50.00                

Bernie Electric Wholesale, Inc. Appropriation Ordinance - 5/16/2022 -  #9985210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building S100090499001 05/11/22 95.60                         73490 95.60                

Bledsoe's Rental Inc. 220 5307.220 Other Commodities 173159 05/11/22 339.00                      73491 339.00             

Blue Sky Cleaners 102 5224.102 Laundry Service F907EA 05/04/22 279.85                      73453 279.85             

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1070996 05/04/22 1,057.52                   73454 1,092.52          

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1071118 05/04/22 35.00                         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1069069 05/11/22 377.85                      73492 868.75             

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1071124 05/11/22 35.00                         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1071155 05/11/22 60.95                         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1071173 05/11/22 394.95                      

Carter Waters LLC 220 5307.220 Other Commodities 1539976000 05/11/22 262.77                      73493 586.36             

Carter Waters LLC 220 5307.220 Other Commodities 1540288100 05/11/22 87.59                         

Carter Waters LLC 106 5421.106 Street Maintenance 1539677700 05/11/22 236.00                      

Columbia Capital Management, LLC101 5209.101 Professional Services 224300002 05/04/22 6,953.89                   73455 6,953.89          

Ashley Corbello 300 5475.300 Stairway 5/3/22 1 of 3 05/03/22 2,500.00                   32743 2,500.00          

Corporate Health - KU Medwest 220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 30684400 05/11/22 50.00                         73494 50.00                

Corporate Health - KU Medwest 290 5207.290 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 30637100 05/04/22 110.00                      73456 110.00             

Corporate Health - Medical Pavilion101 5207.101 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 30704800 05/11/22 50.00                         73495 50.00                

CS Carey Inc. 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance U42889 05/04/22 176.00                      73457 1,018.00          

CS Carey Inc. 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance U42897 05/04/22 176.00                      

CS Carey Inc. 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance U42906 05/04/22 176.00                      

CS Carey Inc. 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance U43041 05/04/22 110.00                      

CS Carey Inc. 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance U43044 05/04/22 110.00                      

CS Carey Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe U42861 05/04/22 72.00                         

CS Carey Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe U42866 05/04/22 36.00                         

CS Carey Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe U42873 05/04/22 72.00                         

CS Carey Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe U43018 05/04/22 45.00                         

CS Carey Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe U43023 05/04/22 45.00                         

CS Carey Inc. 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance U43099 05/11/22 110.00                      73496 440.00             

CS Carey Inc. 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance U43201 05/11/22 110.00                      

CS Carey Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe U43086 05/11/22 110.00                      

CS Carey Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe U43094 05/11/22 110.00                      

E. Edwards, Inc. 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms 5022212052 05/04/22 625.50                      73458 625.50             

First American Title Insurance Co. 360 5209.360 Professional Services 67226722111989 05/04/22 800.00                      73459 1,600.00          



First American Title Insurance Co. 360 5209.360 Professional Services 67226722111990 05/04/22 800.00                      

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20982229 05/04/22 228.80                      73460 576.99             

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20990100 05/04/22 48.99                         

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20992553 05/04/22 105.60                      

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20992555 05/04/22 193.60                      

Gather Media and Communications, LLC101 5209.101 Professional Services 256 05/04/22 1,250.00                   73461 1,250.00          

Green For Life Environmental 115 5272.115 Solid Waste Contract AS0001007283 05/11/22 44,887.50                73497 44,887.50       

Frank Gilman 103 5214.103 Other Contracted Services Recurring Check 05/01/22 1,166.67                   73448 1,166.67          

Habitat Architects 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure HA108212 05/11/22 9,600.00                   73498 9,600.00          

Harco Fence and Deck LLC 101 4215.101 Building Permit 4/27/22 Refund 05/04/22 53.00                         73462 53.00                

Deborah Howard 101 4795.101 Miscellaneous 2/16/22 Refund 05/04/22 25.00                         73463 25.00                

Innerspace Storage Corporation 115 5211.115 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 20221462006 05/11/22 187.00                      73499 187.00             

Jake's Lawn & Landscape, LLC. 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 5072 05/04/22 1,511.25                   73464 1,511.25          

Jake's Lawn & Landscape, LLC. 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 5088 05/11/22 907.50                      73500 907.50             

Johnson County Department of Corrections103 5227.103 Prisoner Care APR2022 05/11/22 70.00                         73501 70.00                

KAW Valley Engineering Inc. 290 5425.290 Other Capital Outlay C35673 05/11/22 1,913.00                   73502 1,913.00          

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense 2834 4/25/22 05/04/22 33.49                         73465 33.49                

Kansas Heavy Construction, LLC 290 5425.290 Other Capital Outlay 5/2/22 05/11/22 486,383.09             73503 486,383.09    

Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 2040446 05/11/22 132.00                      73504 132.00             

The University of Kansas 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training 867FB893 05/04/22 35.00                         73466 35.00                

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing 4/5/22 05/04/22 18.54                         73467 71.84                

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L96419 05/04/22 30.97                         

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L96420 05/04/22 22.33                         

Lynda Leonard 101 5230.101 Art Commissioner Recurring Check 05/01/22 100.00                      73449 100.00             

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 124296 05/04/22 135.00                      73468 320.00             

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 124297 05/04/22 135.00                      

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 124298 05/04/22 50.00                         

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 124388 05/11/22 269.00                      73505 269.00             

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 290 5210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 19.94                         32744 356.43             

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5259.106 Traffic Control Signs 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 53.94                         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5304.106 Janitorial Supplies 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 26.74                         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5306.106 Materials 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 11.69                         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5306.106 Materials 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 6.60                           

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5306.106 Materials 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 60.41                         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5318.106 Tools 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 18.99                         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 67.37                         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 1760 5/13/22 05/04/22 90.75                         

MEI Total Elevator Solutions 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 963197 05/11/22 387.00                      73506 387.00             

John Morris 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training 5/22-26/22 Exp 05/04/22 120.00                      73469 120.00             

Northeast Johnson Cty. Chamber of Comm.108 5206.108 Travel Expense & Training 41558 05/04/22 35.00                         73470 35.00                

Optiv Security 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services INV10025821966 05/11/22 50.84                         73507 50.84                

Isaias Perez 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 5/3/22 05/11/22 2,500.00                   73508 2,500.00          

Pro Circuit, Inc. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 1003375 05/11/22 371.81                      73509 371.81             

Staples 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 8065747934 05/04/22 64.24                         73471 143.08             



Staples 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 8065985391 05/04/22 78.84                         

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe 1243203370001 05/04/22 142.44                      73472 198.56             

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe 1246836250001 05/04/22 56.12                         

Terminix Processing Center 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 419486645 05/04/22 72.00                         73473 72.00                

Karen Torline 103 5214.103 Other Contracted Services Recurring Check 05/01/22 1,416.67                   73450 1,416.67          

Town & Country Building Services 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 29339 05/04/22 745.00                      73474 745.00             

Unique Paving Materials Corp. 106 5421.106 Street Maintenance 66705 05/04/22 151.20                      73475 151.20             

US BANK 101 5203.101 Printing & Advertising Nielsen 5/4/22 05/04/22 104.00                      32745 5,980.66          

US BANK 101 5203.101 Printing & Advertising Nielsen 5/4/22 05/04/22 125.00                      

US BANK 104 5206.104 Travel Expense & Training Winn 5/4/22 05/04/22 210.00                      

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Winn 5/4/22 05/04/22 180.00                      

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Winn 5/4/22 05/04/22 40.00                         

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Winn 5/4/22 05/04/22 60.00                         

US BANK 106 5206.106 Travel Expense & Training Scharff 5/4/22 05/04/22 188.30                      

US BANK 106 5206.106 Travel Expense & Training Scharff 5/4/22 05/04/22 330.00                      

US BANK 106 5206.106 Travel Expense & Training Scharff 5/4/22 05/04/22 746.01                      

US BANK 106 5206.106 Travel Expense & Training Vandenbos 5/4/22 05/04/22 51.69                         

US BANK 106 5206.106 Travel Expense & Training Vandenbos 5/4/22 05/04/22 37.84                         

US BANK 106 5206.106 Travel Expense & Training Vandenbos 5/4/22 05/04/22 36.02                         

US BANK 106 5206.106 Travel Expense & Training Vandenbos 5/4/22 05/04/22 52.56                         

US BANK 220 5206.220 Travel Expense & Training Moody 5/4/22 05/04/22 330.00                      

US BANK 220 5206.220 Travel Expense & Training Moody 5/4/22 05/04/22 198.76                      

US BANK 103 5209.103 Professional Services Winn 5/4/22 05/04/22 4.95                           

US BANK 220 5229.220 Permits Nichols 5/4/22 05/04/22 370.00                      

US BANK 220 5229.220 Permits Nielsen 5/4/22 05/04/22 275.00                      

US BANK 101 5237.101 Community Events Nichols 5/4/22 05/04/22 383.15                      

US BANK 101 5237.101 Community Events Winn 5/4/22 05/04/22 34.29                         

US BANK 101 5237.101 Community Events Winn 5/4/22 05/04/22 478.50                      

US BANK 101 5254.101 Miscellaneous Charges Fee 5/4/22 05/04/22 52.14                         

US BANK 101 5254.101 Miscellaneous Charges Winn 5/4/22 05/04/22 570.92                      

US BANK 101 5267.101 Employee Related Expenses Nielsen 5/4/22 05/04/22 72.56                         

US BANK 101 5267.101 Employee Related Expenses Nielsen 5/4/22 05/04/22 60.88                         

US BANK 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Nielsen 5/4/22 05/04/22 104.93                      

US BANK 102 5305.102 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Morris 5/4/22 05/04/22 190.00                      

US BANK 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms Morris 5/4/22 05/04/22 266.00                      

US BANK 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms Vandenbos 5/4/22 05/04/22 29.90                         

US BANK 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms Vandenbos 5/4/22 05/04/22 55.94                         

US BANK 109 5317.109 Special Law Enforcement Expenses Nielsen 5/4/22 05/04/22 35.00                         

US BANK 106 5318.106 Tools Vandenbos 5/4/22 05/04/22 250.00                      

US BANK 270 5461.270 CARS 2022 - Johnson Dr. Scharff 5/4/22 05/04/22 55.00                         

US BANK 270 5461.270 CARS 2022 - Johnson Dr. Scharff 5/4/22 05/04/22 1.32                           

USIC Locating Services, LLC 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 505501 05/11/22 1,408.34                   73510 1,445.24          

USIC Locating Services, LLC 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe 505501 05/11/22 36.90                         

Validity Screening Solutions 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 217750 05/04/22 34.00                         73476 34.00                



Verizon Wireless 102 5202.102 Telephone 9904877620 05/04/22 330.08                      73477 450.11             

Verizon Wireless 104 5202.104 Telephone 9904877620 05/04/22 80.02                         

Verizon Wireless 106 5202.106 Telephone 9904877621 05/04/22 40.01                         

Watchmen Security Services, LLC 106 5210.106 Maintenace & Repair Building 65814 05/04/22 27.00                         73478 27.00                

Water District No 1 of Johnson County101 5287.101 Water 4/25/22 Multi 05/04/22 58.34                         73479 317.82             

Water District No 1 of Johnson County106 5287.106 Water 4/25/22 Multi 05/04/22 189.58                      

Water District No 1 of Johnson County220 5287.220 Water 4/25/22 Multi 05/04/22 69.90                         

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services MS006204 04/30/22 996.80                      EFT 996.80             

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services MS006322 04/30/22 996.80                      EFT 996.80             

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 220 5214.220 Other Contracted Services MS006204 04/30/22 456.87                      EFT 456.87             

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 220 5214.220 Other Contracted Services MS006322 04/30/22 456.87                      EFT 456.87             

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 290 5214.290 Other Contracted Services MS006204 04/30/22 623.00                      EFT 623.00             

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 290 5214.290 Other Contracted Services MS006322 04/30/22 623.00                      EFT 623.00             

KPERS 101 2040.101 KPERS Accrued Employee 4/28/22 PR 05/09/22 5,311.11                   EFT 5,311.11          

KP&F 101 2045.101 KP&F Employee Withholding Payable4/28/22 PR 05/09/22 9,159.18                   EFT 9,159.18          

Open Edge 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 4/30/22 04/30/22 571.24                      EFT 571.24             

Platinum Title, LLC 360 5442.360 Building Improvement 4/29 EFT 04/29/22 341,681.68             EFT 341,681.68    

Platinum Title, LLC 360 5442.360 Building Improvement 4/29/22 EFT 04/29/22 510,146.48             EFT 510,146.48    

Wex Bank 102 5302.102 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 6429 5/5/22 05/05/22 2,198.87                   EFT 2,198.87          

$1,457,774.36
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Committee
Meeting Date:

5/16/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
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Title: Council Minutes May 2, 2022
Item Type:

Recommendation:

 

Details:
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Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  
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Additional Information
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Council Minutes May 2, 2022 Cover Memo



P a g e  | 1   Roeland Park City Council Minutes – May 2, 2022  

CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

Roeland Park City Hall 
4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205  

Monday, May 2, 2022, 6:00 P.M. 

 
o Mike Kelly, Mayor 

o Trisha Brauer, Council Member 

o Benjamin Dickens, Council Member  

o Jan Faidley, Council Member 

o Jennifer Hill, Council Member 
 

 

o Tom Madigan, Council Member 

o Michael Poppa, Council Member 

o Kate Raglow, Council Member 

o   Michael Rebne, Council Member 
  
 

 

o Keith Moody, City Administrator 

o Erin Winn, Asst. City Administrator 

o Kelley Nielsen, City Clerk  

o John Morris, Police Chief  

o Donnie Scharff, Public Works Director  
                           

Admin   Finance   Safety   Public Works 
Hill   Madigan  Faidley   Dickens 
Raglow   Rebne   Poppa   Brauer 
 

(Roeland Park Council Meeting Called to Order at 6:04 p.m.) 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Mayor Kelly called the City Council meeting to order and led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.    
 
Roll Call 
 
City Clerk Nielsen called the roll.   All Governing Body members were present.  Staff members present 
were City Administrator Moody, City Attorney Felzien, Assistant City Administrator Winn, Public Works 
Director Scharff, Police Chief Morris, and City Clerk Nielsen.  
 
Modification of Agenda 

 
CMBR Poppa requested moving Item VII-A, related to the historical signage, to the May 16th City Council 
meeting.  They have been contacted by the Tribal Chief for the Shawnee tribe who would like an 
opportunity to review the proposed sign language and offer feedback.   
 

MOTION: CMBR POPPA MOVED AND CMBR FAIDLEY SECONDED TO MOVE ITEM VII - A TO THE MAY 16,  
  2022, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.  (THE MOTION CARRIED 8-0.)  
 
CMBR Madigan requested that the Fair Housing Proclamation be removed from the Consent Agenda and 
placed under Mayor’s Items along with the Bike Month Proclamation noting that this item is of equal 
importance.   
 
I. Public Hearing - CDBG Project 
 
Mayor Kelly stated as required by the Community Development Block Grant process, we have an 
opportunity to apply for additional funding for the 2023 CDBG application.  Staff is asking for direction for 
the Community Center’s Phase 1 improvements.   
 
Mayor Kelly opened the public hearing.  No comments were made regarding the CDBG application, and 
the hearing was closed.  The Governing Body would discuss the application later in the meeting.   
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II. Citizen Comments  
 

Tokeya Waci U Richardson “Comes Dancing First” (4411 Wimbledon Dr)  Mr. Richardson from the 
Oglala Lakota tribe said he was contacted by friends in Roeland Park about the historical signs.  He said 
he read the language and stated it is inaccurate as it does not speak to the true history of the kids, the 
removal of the people, and what happened here in the area.  Mr. Richardson said he was mad that the 
City did not properly reach out to the Shawnee tribe to get their input.  He wanted to remind them if 
they are going to speak about a culture that is not their own, then they need to involve them.   
 
Robert Hicks (Lawrence, KS) Mr. Hicks said he was representing the Indigenous Community Center of 
Lawrence and spoke to the historical signs and the information for the Shawnee Indian Mission school, 
which he stated was a labor school with assimilation practices and cultural genocide.  He added that 
the proposal of the signs removes Indigenous history and noted they have not consulted with the 
Shawnee tribe.  Mr. Hicks said in their review, it gives them the opportunity to bring the right history 
and give them an opportunity to heal.   
 
Monique Mercurio (2557 Stowe, Lawrence) Ms. Mercurio, also a representative from the Indigenous 
Community Center of Lawrence, said that she is a survivor of colonial abuse.  She said that approving 
the signs is perpetuating the emotional abuse of native people.  She felt the sign language continues to 
manipulate history with certain people trying to control the narrative by not notifying those whose 
history is directly affected.  She suggested they begin to change the narrative and bring knowledge and 
healing as all people are connected together.  
 
Curtis Herrera (5230 Buena Vista) Mr. Herrera said he is a member of the Apache tribe and was 
previously on the Racial Equity Committee.  He said they are all asking and pleading for the Governing 
Body to do the right thing and that as proposed, the plaques do not tell the truth.  As part of the Racial 
Equity Committee he presented a plan to be able to teach the right history, but it went no further.  He 
asked for them to put politics aside and do the right thing.   
 
Miel Castagna-Herrera (5230 Buena Vista) Ms. Herrera said she opposed the use of tax dollars to put 
up any historical signs as they are all whitewashed.  She said there is no mention of any people who 
gave to the community except for Whites.  She said there have to be other narratives.  Ms. Herrera 
also stated that redlining and racial covenants are not a side note for plaques.  And further, the 
information about the Mission school is woefully inaccurate.  Ms. Herrera said she was contacted by 
Shawnee Chief Barnes who was upset and angry that he was not asked if the plaques are accurate.  She 
said they need to look deeper and try to think about the children and the stories they need to see.   
 
Mayor Kelly thanked everyone for sharing their deeply personal comments and also for their 
willingness to come and speak to them.   
   

III. Consent Agenda 
 A. Appropriations Ordinance #997 
 B. Council Minutes April 18, 2022  
 C. Fair Housing Month Proclamation (this was moved to Item V.) 
 D. Interlocal Agreement with Mission for Johnson Drive Project  
 E. Approve Embree Donation in Lieu of Providing Art 
 F.  Lease for 4800 Johnson Drive  
 G. Lease for 4812 Johnson Drive   
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MOTION: CMBR DICKENS MOVED AND CMBR MADIGAN SECONDED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA  

  AS AMENDED.  (THE MOTION CARRIED 8-0.) 
  
IV. Business from the Floor -  Proclamations/Applications/Presentation  
 A.  County Update - Commissioner Fast  
    

Johnson County Commissioner Becky Fast provided an update to the Governing Body on the work of 
the Commission.  Ms. Fast said she represents 11 cities and 100,000 people in Northeast Johnson 
County.    
 
Commissioner Fast first noted the critical CARS program noting that Roeland Park has been approved 
for three programs.  Ms. Fast said that funding to CARS was not impacted during the pandemic.   
 
Ms. Fast is on the SMAC committee along with Public Works Director Scharff, who she says represents 
Roeland Park very well.  She said there is a new flood buy-out program and some homes in Cooper 
Creek would qualify as they are in the floodplain.   It was also noted that the stormwater management 
has been moved to a watershed. 
 
The Nelson Treatment facility will be a getting a new plant that will be more energy efficient and will 
also address air quality issues that residents have expressed dissatisfaction with over the years.  The 
plant will be able to create and recreate energy for area farmers.  The plant will also have a green 
buffer around it.   
 
Commissioner Fast said that sustainability has not been a priority until the past few years.  The county 
will be conducting a greenhouse gas inventory and noted that Roeland Park already completed their 
first inventory in 2013.  The county will be gathering data and looking for federal grant opportunities.   
 
A new hazardous waste site is being built further to the south of the county.  The hope is that it will be 
a one-stop shop where people can take their glass, compost, and hazardous materials.   
 
The Board of Commissioners remanded back to the Planning Commission the proposed solar facility 
with the intent to allow more large scale, use of more acreage, and flexibility to those in rural Johnson 
County.  The increased solar operation could provide energy for about 40,000 homes.  This would be a 
huge benefit to the county to be able to have renewable energy.  
 
Regarding the Johnson County Mental Health Center, it was noted there are a large number of calls to 
the crisis line.  Commissioner Fast thanked Roeland Park for funding the co-responder program.  Her 
desire is to be able to move mental health staff to 911 so that those needs are addressed more quickly 
and accurately.   
 
The Commissioners have also been working on programs for inmates to work, receive training, and 
support for reentry into society.  It was noted that 30 percent of those incarcerated have mental health 
concerns.  The goal is to help them become more self-sufficient.   
 
Housing in Johnson County is making is more difficult for people to own a home, seniors to age in 
place, and for improvements to be made.  The county recently conducted a housing study and Ms. Fast 
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thanked Roeland Park for contributing.  They have been approved to hire a housing coordinator who 
will work with cities on the housing issue.     
 
To date, no decision has been made with regard to ARPA funding.  They would like to address the 
childcare shortage, housing issues, the workforce shortage crises and retention.  Ms. Fast also stated 
that there is no year-round homeless shelter in Johnson County.  
 
There is a committee that is investigating the history of Negro Creek and changing its name.  
Commissioner Fast said that Haile Sims from the Racial Equity Committee is on that county committee.  
It has been slow getting into the archives and the government is also looking at racial names of places 
throughout the country.  The local committee is also looking into African-Americans who may have 
lived along the creek for further historical information.   
 
Commissioner Fast noted that there are new parks to visit including Lake Lexington, the observation 
tower at Kill Creek, Cedar Nile Park, and Meadowbrook Park which has an accessible playground.   
 
Cedar Roe Library renovations are also continuing.  Merriam will also be having a groundbreaking on 
their new library. 
 
Commissioner Fast said that she appreciates Mayor Kelly and City Administrator Moody connecting 
with her and sharing ways she can be an advocate for Roeland Park to the Commission.   
 
Mayor Kelly thanked Ms. Fast for all her work on the Commission and that she is such a zealous 
advocate for them, especially with regard to mental health.   
 
CMBR Faidley said she was glad to see the hotline.  She also asked if the fencing would be replaced 
around the HVAC unit at the library and if there were any plans for the parking lot.  Ms. Fast said there 
are a number of renovations for Cedar Roe library in the county’s comprehensive plan.   
 
CMBR Rebne asked about the housing study and if there was any other support coming from the 
Commission to help local government assist with affordable housing.  Commissioner Fast said that the 
Kansas legislature is working on the housing tax credit.  They also want to be able to preserve 
affordable housing units and hope to use some of the ARPA funds as well as government funds.  They 
are also looking into a housing trust as there is a need for gap funding to bring those costs down.   
 
Mayor Kelly  asked about the sports dome replacement set for the end of the year.  City Administrator 
Moody said he has been working with John Jacobson and they are able to make this work with their 
current codes.  Mayor Kelly said he wants to make sure that the entire complex receives the due 
attention and care it deserves.     
 

V. Mayor’s Report  
 A. Bike Month Proclamation 
 

MOTION: CMBR BRAUER MOVED AND CMBR FAIDLEY SECONDED TO APPROVE THE BIKE MONTH  
  PROCLAMATION FOR MAY 2022.  (THE MOTION CARRIED 8-0.) 
   

B. Fair Housing Month Proclamation 
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MOTION: CMBR MADIGAN MOVED AND CMBR HILL SECONDED TO APPROVE THE FAIR HOUSING MONTH 
  PROCLAMATION FOR MAY 2022.  (THE MOTION CARRIED 8-0.) 

     
VI.  Reports of City Liaisons and Committee  

  A. MARC - First Tier Suburbs  
 